

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**No. 11-2145**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Appellee,

- vs -

**TROY SOLOMON**

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

**JONATHAN LAURANS, MO #43105**  
819 Walnut Street, Suite 107  
Kansas City, Missouri 64106  
Telephone No.: (816) 421-5200  
Facsimile No.: (913) 384-5099  
**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF CASE/ REQUEST FOR ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
Prior and Related Appeals	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
General Background	5
The Government's Case-in-Chief	7
The Defendants' Evidence	32
The Government's rebuttal Evidence	44
Dr. Elder's Surrebuttal	45
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	46
Summary of Arguments	46

<b>Issue 1:</b>	47
There was insufficient evidence of conspiracy and illegal distribution of prescription narcotics by Appellant (a pharmacy owner) and his co-defendant (a physician). The Government produced no patients to testify that they failed to receive their prescribed medicines. And, the Government elicited no expert testimony that the prescriptions shown to the jury were issued for other than a legitimate medical purpose, not in the usual course of professional practice (i.e., the national standard of care, which is an element of these prosecutions).	
Standard of Review	47
The Elements of the Offenses Charged	48
The “National Standard” Requirement	50
The Government’s Expert Never Mentioned a Standard of Care, or a Breach	51
The Type of Evidence that Case Law Requires the Government to Produce	53
The Lack of Evidence Against Elder and Solomon	60
<b>Issue 2:</b>	64
There was insufficient evidence that Appellant conspired to commit money laundering. The Government’s evidence was only that Appellant, a Houston pharmacy owner, mailed cash to the Missouri pharmacy which he	

contracted to fill many of his own customers' prescriptions.

Standard of Review	64
The Elements of the Offenses Charged	64
There Was Insufficient Evidence of "Unlawful Distribution or Dispensing"	66
There Was Insufficient Evidence of "Promotional Money Laundering"	67
There Was No Evidence of "Concealment"	68
The "Proceeds" Requirement, and <u>Santos</u>	70
<b>Issue 3:</b>	72
There was insufficient evidence upon which the District Court could formulate a forfeiture amount, given that the Government only provided the Court with the gross sales of the Missouri pharmacy for one year, without breaking out dollar amounts corresponding to illegal pharmaceutical sales.	
Standard of Review	72
The Lack of Evidence Concerning the Amount to be Forfeited	73
CONCLUSION	76
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE / COMPLIANCE	77
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Cases:*

<u>Cuellar v. United States</u> , 553 U.S. 550, 128 S.Ct. 1994, 170 L.Ed.2d 942 (2008)	68, 69
<u>United States v. Clay</u> , 618 F.3d 946 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)	71
<u>United States v. Huber</u> , 404 F.3d 1047 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> 462 F.3d 945 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)	75-76
<u>United States v. Katz</u> , 455 F.3d 1023 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)	50, 55
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 613 F.3d 862 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)	48, 71
<u>United States v. Moore</u> , 96 S.Ct. 335, 423 U.S. 122, 46 L.Ed. 2d 333 (1975)	51, 54, 55
<u>United States v. Paskon</u> , 2008 Westlaw 2039233, *p.6 (E.D. Mo. 2008)	58-59
<u>United States v. Rockelman</u> , 49 F.3d 418 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995)	69
<u>United States v. Santos</u> , 128 S.Ct. 2020, 553 U.S. 507, 170 L.Ed.2d 912 (2008)	70
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 573 F.3d 639 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009)	48, 50, 53, 54, 64
<u>United States v. Spears</u> , 454 F.3d 830 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)	48
<u>United States v. Spencer</u> , 592 F.3d 866 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)	69

<u>United States v. Tran Trong Cuong</u> , 18 F.3d 1132 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994)	56-58
<u>United States v. Van Nguyen</u> , 602 F.3d 886 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)	72
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 605 F.3d 556 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)	71
<i>Rules, Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:</i>	
18 U.S.C. 1956	1, 47, 64
21 U.S.C. 841	1, 49, 50, 59
21 U.S.C. 846	1, 48
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 1355	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4	1

**Prior Related Appeals:**

There are no “prior” appeals. But there are three related (consolidated) appeals and cross-appeals:

United States v. Troy Solomon, 11-2240 (X-appeal)

United States v. Christopher Elder, 11-2057 & 11-2239 (X-appeal)
